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METHODOLOGY

The survey was conducted with 2,000 residents deemed ‘travellers’ under the screening criteria aged 18 
and older from November 9th to 21st 2020. A random sample of panelists were invited to complete the 
survey from a set of partner panels based on the Lucid exchange platform. These partners are typically 
double opt-in survey panels, blended to manage out potential skews in the data from a single source.

In this report:
The margin of error for the visitors sample for a comparable probability-based random sample of the 
same size is +/- 5,8%, 19 times out of 20.  
The margin of error for the residents sample for a comparable probability-based random sample of the 
same size is +/- 4.6%, 19 times out of 20.  

The data were weighted according to census data to ensure that the sample matched Ontario’s 
population according to age, gender, and region. Totals may not add up to 100 due to rounding. 

Travellers are those who, prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, took at least one leisure trip a year, to a 
destination at least 40km from their residence. 



PROFILES 

SAMPLE SIZE THOSE WHO…

VISITORS TO YOUR 
REGION…. n=284

Visited a small town/rural destination for 25%+ of 
their trips last year OR Visited a national/provincial 

park/outdoor destination for 25%+ of their trips last 
year 
AND

Love to do skating, down-hill skiing or snowboarding. 
Winter touring, snowshoeing, cross-country skiing or 

winter hiking

RESIDENTS OF YOUR 
REGION… n=445 Region 4 6 and 7 FSAs



KEY FINDINGS FOR RTO: 7
1. Like all Ontario residents, few have become comfortable with travelling amidst this new 

reality. However, 26% have become used and are comfortable with the situation, which is 
notably higher than average.

2. Only 15% of travellers to your region say they never have trouble finding things to do when 
travelling during a pandemic. And 45% won’t be booking or travelling during a wave of 
cases. 

3. Close to half have their travel plans underway (46% have booked or started planning). 
4. Travellers will be most comfortable with the outdoor activities your region has to offer. 
5. 57% of visitors to your region would consider taking a trip to an Ontario destination within 

their region. 44% are comfortable travelling to another region in Ontario.
6. 42% of residents in your region would consider a trip in the region sometime this season. 

27% would consider a trip to a destination in another region. And few are interested in 
travelling any further. 



PART 1: VISITORS TO YOUR 
REGION



36%

26%

30%

10%
Really worried Somewhat worried A little worried Not at all worried

W
A

V
E 1

WORRY ABOUT THE PANDEMIC

Overall, how worried, if at all, is the situation with the coronavirus or COVID-19 making you right now?

61% say coronavirus is making them 
really/somewhat worried. 

Among all Ontarian travellers
62% say coronavirus is making them worried. 

20%

34%
36%

11%



POST-COVID TRAVEL COMFORT

What best describes how you feel about travelling?

38%

54%

8%
I’ll test the waters 
first

I’ll get back in but 
carefully

I’ll jump right back 
in

Like Ontarian 
travellers overall, few 
will jump right back in. 

W
A

V
E 1

45%

50%

5%



ONE IN FOUR ARE COMFORTABLE WITH THIS NEW 
REALITY

Which of the following do you agree with most?

26%

38%

36%

I don’t see myself travelling 
during the pandemic for 
the foreseeable future 

If I want to travel anytime soon, I’m going to 
have to get used to travelling during a 
pandemic, but I’m not very comfortable 
navigating this new travel reality 

If I want to travel anytime soon, I’m going to have to 
get used to travelling during a pandemic, and I’m 
comfortable navigating this new travel reality 

15%

28%57%

All 
Ontario 
Travellers



All 
Ontario 
Travellers

15% ARE COMFORTABLE FINDING THINGS TO DO WITH 
AN ON-GOING PANDEMIC

Which of the following do you agree with most?

47%

38%

15%

I don’t have too 
much difficulty 

finding places to 
stay and things to 
do that adhere to 

public health 
recommendations 

Regardless of the season, finding 
places to stay and things to do that 
adhere to public health 
recommendations is hard 

It’s going to be more challenging to find places 
to stay and things to do that adhere to public 
health recommendations in the winter 

40%

41%

19%



A SURGE OF CASES MEANS THAT ALMOST HALF WON’T 
BE TRAVELLING OR BOOKING DURING THAT TIME

Which of the following do you agree with most?

15%

40%

45%

I will not be booking 
travel or travelling during 
a ‘wave’ of cases 

I’m comfortable booking and travelling during a 
‘wave’ of cases 

I’m comfortable booking travel during a ‘wave’ of 
cases, but I will make my booking for a time where I 
think there will be fewer cases 

All 
Ontario 
Travellers

8%
20%

72%



COMFORTABLE WITH ONTARIO TRAVEL PLANS?

As of right now, which months of the year do you feel comfortable making travel plans to a destination in Ontario?Select all that 
apply

Ontario Travelers RTO: 7 Travelers

Travellers are most comfortable making a trip in December or Spring.

11%

15%

15%

17%

21%

64%

November

December

January

February

March

I won’t feel comfortable until at 
least Spring 2021 or until a vaccine 

is developed

17%

29%

26%

26%

24%

40%

November

December

January

February

March

I won’t feel comfortable until at 
least Spring 2021 or until a vaccine 

is developed



BOOKINGS AND INTENTIONS

Have you booked future travel plans (aside from business travel) or talked about future travel plans with your family or friends
for when the COVID-19 pandemic is over?

Your travellers 
are more likely 
than average to 
be booking or 
making plans.

17%

29%

31%

23%

I have already booked something

I haven’t already booked but have 
started planning 

I will plan once it looks like this is all
over

I don’t plan on going on any trips 
(aside from business travel) in the 

foreseeable future 



TIME HORIZON FOR DIFFERENT DESTINATIONS

27%

16%

12%

8%

8%

31%

28%

26%

16%

13%

12%

19%

23%

11%

14%

14%

16%

15%

30%

25%

9%

13%

11%

12%

14%

8%

8%

13%

25%

27%

Out of town but within your region
of the province (40-100km away

from where you live)

To another region within your
province (100+km away from where

you live)

To another province

Internationally

To the United States

ASAP 1- 3 months 6 months

12 months + More than a year Not sure yet Not until there is a vaccine

How long will it be before you feel comfortable travelling **not interested removed

57% of travellers to 
your region say they 

will travel out of 
town but within 
their region this 

season. 

44% of travellers to 
your region say they 

will travel out of 
their region this 

season. 



LESS DENSE = MORE POPULAR

43%

29%

20%

16%

28%

39%

41%

22%

15%

19%

25%

30%

11%

9%

11%

29%

3%

3%

3%

3%

National/provincial
park or another
outdoor space

Small town/rural
destination

Smaller urban
centre/city

Large urban
centre/city

Very comfortable Somewhat comfortable Not that comfortable

'Have you booked future travel plans (aside from business travel) or talked about future travel plans with your family or friends 
for travel within the next 6 months?

71%

68%

61%

38%

% 
very/somewhat 

comfortable



REASONS FOR DISCOMFORT- SMALL TOWN/RURAL 
DESTINATION

Why might you be uncomfortable travelling to a…. 

87%

87%

87%

85%

75%

44%

The things that attracted me to these destinations are
not allowed

I wouldn’t feel safe going to the main attractions

Worried about others not adhering to public health
guidelines at the destination (i e  not wearing masks,

etc )

Worried about physical distancing

With all the safety measures in place it just wouldn’t be 
as fun

Other



REASONS FOR DISCOMFORT-
NATIONAL/PROVINCIAL PARK OR ANOTHER 
OUTDOOR SPACE

Why might you be uncomfortable travelling to a…. 

90%

81%

79%

78%

65%

60%

Worried about others not adhering to public health
guidelines at the destination (i e  not wearing masks,

etc )

The things that attracted me to these destinations are
not allowed

Worried about physical distancing

I wouldn’t feel safe going to the main attractions

With all the safety measures in place it just wouldn’t be 
as fun

Other



WHAT TO DO

26%
26%
26%
25%

21%
20%
18%
18%
16%
15%
14%
13%
12%

31%
41%

38%
46%

27%
45%

35%
40%

29%
21%
22%
22%

20%

26%
16%
24%

14%
38%

16%
20%

25%
22%

25%
34%

19%
25%

13%
14%

8%
9%
12%

12%
22%

14%
27%

35%
27%

42%
41%

5%
3%
4%
5%
2%
6%
5%
4%
6%
3%
3%
4%
2%

Visit with family and friends who live at …

Downhill-skiing or snowboarding

Skating

Snowshoeing, cross-country skiing or…

Shopping

Winter touring (snowmobiles, etc )

Attractions and landmarks

Food & drink

Wellness experiences (i e  spa, yoga)

Sporting events

Museums/Art Galleries

Festivals/Cultural events

Live shows (theatres, concerts)

Completely comfortable Mostly comfortable Not that comfortable

Not comfortable at all Not sure yet

During the upcoming winter season, to what extent will you feel comfortable, if at all, doing the following activities

Visiting travelers are also 
most comfortable with 
outdoor activities like 

skiing, skating and hiking, 
winter touring and food 

and drink.  

57%

67%

64%

71%

48%

65%

53%

58%

45%

36%

36%

% completely/ 
mostly 

comfortable

35%

32%



SOME PENT UP DESIRE TO TRAVEL BUT ALSO INTEREST IN 
DIRECTING SPEND ELSEWHERE

54%

30%

25%

44%

33%

34%

37%

39%

33%

47%

9%

21%

21%

15%

17%

3%

12%

15%

8%

3%

I didn’t travel as much as I usually do this past 
summer/fall

I have more vacation days than usual to use before
year-end

I’d like to take as least one trip somewhere before 
the end of the year

For the next six months, I would prefer to use any of
the money I set normally aside for travel, for other

things that I can use/do at home

Finding ways to continue to support the local
businesses in the areas I usually travel to is important

to me during this time

Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree

Do you agree or disagree with the following:

88%

67%

64%

77%

80%

Strongly/ Somewhat 
agree



BOOKING ACCOMMODATIONS: ADHERENCE TO PUBLIC 
GUIDELINES IS KEY

50%

41%

37%

35%

26%

33%

38%

43%

37%

41%

10%

17%

14%

22%

29%

6%

4%

6%

5%

4%

Adhere to and enforce public health rules and
regulations regarding COVID-19

Have clearly communicated, increased
measures for cleanliness

Be as contactless as possible (contactless
check-in, little to no interaction with other

patrons, etc )

Offer ways for you to easily travel and
interact with others in your bubble (i e  larger

group accommodations, the ability to book
rooms near others in your bubble, etc )

Offer multi-functional space so you don’t have 
to leave the space often (i e  

kitchen/kitchenette, workspace, etc )

Crucial Important Nice to have Not really a consideration

When choosing to book at an accommodation, how important is it that the accommodation…

Above all else, 
accommodations should 
be adhering to public 

health rules and 
regulations. 

83% of travellers to your 
region want the 

accommodation to adhere 
to and enforce public 

health rules and 
regulations regarding 

COVID-19. 



BOOKING ACTIVITIES: ADHERENCE AND INFO ON CLEANING 
PROTOCOLS ALSO IMPORTANT 

50%

48%

39%

34%

33%

35%

41%

50%

14%

13%

16%

12%

3%

3%

4%

5%

Adhere to and enforce public health rules
and regulations regarding COVID-19

Have clearly communicated, increased
measures for cleanliness

Be as contactless as possible (interact with
as few staff as possible, little to no
interaction with other patrons, etc )

Offer activities tailored to 
‘bubbles’/activities that allow you to easily 

participate with others in your ‘bubble’

Crucial Important Nice to have Not really a consideration

When choosing to book an activity, how important is it that the activities you choose

When it comes to activities, 
the requirements are the 

same.

83% of travellers to your 
region want the activity to 

adhere to and enforce 
public health rules and 
regulations regarding 

COVID-19. 

Contactless is also 
important or critical for 

80% of travellers. 



PART 2: RESIDENTS OF 
YOUR REGION



WORRY ABOUT THE PANDEMIC

Overall, how worried, if at all, is the situation with the coronavirus or COVID-19 making you right now?

26%

35%

34%

5%
Really worried Somewhat worried A little worried Not at all worried

61% say coronavirus is making them 

really/somewhat worried. 

W
A

V
E 1

20%

33%
38%

9%



POST-COVID TRAVEL COMFORT

What best describes how you feel about travelling?

52%
42%

6%
I’ll test the waters 
first

I’ll get back in but 
carefully

I’ll jump right back 
in

Like Ontarian 
travellers overall, few 
will jump right back in. 

W
A

V
E 1

47%

48%

6%



TIME HORIZON FOR DIFFERENT DESTINATIONS

20%

12%

8%

6%

5%

23%

15%

9%

2%

4%

15%

21%

21%

7%

5%

15%

19%

22%

29%

28%

16%

17%

15%

16%

16%

11%

16%

25%

40%

43%

Out of town but within your region
of the province (40-100km away

from where you live)

To another region within your
province (100+km away from where

you live)

To another province

Internationally

To the United States

ASAP 1-3 months 6 months

12 months + More than a year Not sure yet Not until there is a vaccine

How long will it be before you feel comfortable travelling? *Not interested removed

42% of residents in 
your region say 

they will travel out 
of town but within 

their region this 
winter. 

27% of residents in 
your region say 

they will travel out 
of their region this 

winter. 



WHAT TO DO

12%
11%
9%
9%
8%
8%
7%
6%
6%
5%
4%
4%
4%

31%
26%

22%
24%
25%
30%

22%
6%

18%
8%
15%

12%
8%

33%
22%

28%
26%

34%
39%

26%
25%

31%
26%

31%
29%

22%

20%
30%
32%
29%

27%
20%

34%
55%

41%
55%

44%
45%

62%

4%
11%
10%
11%

6%
4%

11%
8%
5%
6%
5%

9%
5%

Visit with family and friends who live at …

Snowshoeing, cross-country skiing or…

Downhill-skiing or snowboarding

Skating

Food & drink

Shopping

Winter touring (snowmobiles, etc )

Sporting events

Attractions and landmarks

Festivals/Cultural events

Museums/Art Galleries

Wellness experiences (i e  spa, yoga)

Live shows (theatres, concerts)

Completely comfortable Mostly comfortable Not that comfortable

Not comfortable at all Not sure yet

During the upcoming winter season, to what extent will you feel comfortable, if at all, doing the following activities

Residents are most 
comfortable with 

visiting with family 
and friends or 

snowshoeing, skiing 
or hiking., and 

shipping.

43%
37%
31%
33%
33%
38%
29%
12%
24%
13%
19%

% completely/ 
mostly 

comfortable

16%
12%



SOME PENT UP DESIRE TO TRAVEL BUT ALSO INTEREST IN 
DIRECTING SPEND ELSEWHERE

55%

37%

20%

19%

14%

32%

43%

32%

53%

23%

9%

15%

24%

20%

28%

5%

5%

25%

8%

35%

I didn’t travel as much as I usually do this past 
summer/fall

For the next six months, I would prefer to use any of
the money I set normally aside for travel, for other

things that I can use/do at home

I have more vacation days than usual to use before
year-end

Finding ways to continue to support the local
businesses in the areas I usually travel to is important

to me during this time

I’d like to take as least one trip somewhere before 
the end of the year

Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree

Do you agree or disagree with the following:

87%

80%

52%

72%

37%

Strongly/ Somewhat 
agree


